
Ch. 264 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1987 1002 

CHAPTER 264—S.F.N0. 1099 
An act relating to natural resources; waiving indirect cost billings to the federal govern- 

ment and other states and provinces in certain circumstances; amending Minnesota Statutes 
1986, section I6A.I27, by adding a subdivision. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section l6A.l27, is amended by adding 

a subdivision to read: 

Subd. g WAIVER. The commissioner of natural resources need not bill the 
federal government Q‘ ge indirect costs o_f providing emergency E fighting 
services, £1 need n_ot reimburse tl'1_e general fund E those indirect costs, i_i'tl1_e 
commissioner determines E th_e emergency E fighting § i_n th_e be_st interest 
9_f_ t_h§_ state. % commissioner o_f natural resources need n_ot Q another s_t:$ g Canadian province Q @ indirect costs o_f providing emergency Q13 fig_ht_- 
i_ng services, £1 need Q reimburse Q general fund @ those indirect costs, Q" 
1:_l}_e_ other state <_)_r_ Canadian province agrees pg t_o bill t_h_§ _s_§:1_t_§ gf Minnesota ib_r @ indirect costs _o_1_° emergency m fighting services provided by jtfi other state. 

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
This gig E effective th_e Qy following final enactment. 
Approved May 27, 1987 

CHAPTER 265—S.F.N0. 1230 
An act relating to the Minnesota state historical society; providing for preservation and 

interpretation of public areas of the state capitol; amending Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 
138.6 7; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 138. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 138.67, is amended‘ to read: 

138.67 DEFINITIONS. 
Subdivision 1. As used in this section and seetien sections 138.67 $1 

138.68 gig section g, the terms defined in this section have the meanings given 
them. 

Subd. 2. “Works of art” i_n all spaces o_f tl1_e‘capitol, means paintings, 
portraits, mural decorations, stained glass, statues £1 busts, bas—re1ief, orna- 
ments, furniture, plaques, and any other article or structure of a permanent 
character intended for decoration or commemoration placed Q Q; capitol Q 
1905 9_r placed subsequently jg historic purposes g decoration. 
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Subd. 4. PUBLIC AREAS OF THE STATE CAPITOL. ‘_‘1’_ulflg §_r9§ o_f 
the state capitol” includes thp rotunda, g1_e_ governor’s reception room @ offices, 
the senate chamber, gig house chamber, 1i_1_§ supreme court chamber, public 
hallways _a£_i corridors, phi gh other areas Q th_e state capitol designed fpg 
public ceremonies. 

Subd. __5_. STATE CAPITOL ARCHIVES. “State capitol archives” includes 
tg original capitol architectural plans, samples o_f capitol furnishh1_g§_, _a_p_d _C__a_s_s_ 

Gilbert papers, gill o_f which a_re managed _a_h<_l administered by hh_e_ @'§s_og 
state historical society. 

Subd. §_. PUBLIC GALLERY AND ORIENTATION AREA. “Public gal; 
le_ry @ orientation area” means the rotunda E E floor corridors @ g 
room pg designated hy E joint rules pf phg house pf representatives ap_c_1_ 113 
senate. 

Sec. 2. [138.69] PUBLIC AREAS OF THE CAPITOL. 
'_l‘_h_§ Minnesota state historical society i_§ designated Q research agency pg 

_i_§ responsible f9_r the interpretation pf the public ahefl E visitors _t_g tfi capitol. E involves conducting g approving public programs fl tours Q t_he capitol 
ghd syfi gay building, including exhibits @ Q the capitol, providing infor- 
mational services, acting _a_s_ advisor Q preservation, recommending appropriate 
custodial policies, a_np1 maintaining 3n_d repairing gl_l_ works _<_>_f pg 

Approved May 27, 1987 

CHAPTER 266—H.F.No. 239 
An act relating to elections; providing for school district elections to be conducted 

' according to Minnesota election law; appropriating money; amending Minnesota Statutes 
1986, sections 6.54; 122.22, subdivisions 2 and 4; 122.23, subdivisions 2, 9, and 10; 122.25, 
subdivision 1,’ 123.11, subdivision 7; 123.33, subdivision 4; 123.351, subdivision 1; 123.51; 
127.09; 127.11; 200.01; 200.0I5,' 200.02, by adding a subdivision; 201.016, subdivision 2; 
201.018, subdivision 2; 201.061, subdivisions 3 and 6; 201.071, subdivision 3, and by adding 
a subdivision; 201.221, subdivision 3; 201.27, subdivision 2; 203B.01, subdivision 2; 203B.04, 
subdivision 1: 203B.05, subdivision 2; 203B.06, subdivision 2; 20313. 08, subdivision 4; 203B.10; 
20313.12, subdivision 6,‘ 20.38.13; 2033.15; 2038.19; 20319.23; 204B.02; 204B.09, subdivision 
2; 204B.I6, subdivision 1; 204B.18, subdivision 2; 204B.19, subdivision 1; 204B.25, subdivi- 
sion 1; 20413.29; 20413.31; 204B.32; 204B.34, by adding a subdivision; 204B.35, subdivision 1; 
204C.02; 204C.06, subdivision 2; 204C.07, subdivision 3; 204C.08, subdivision 4; 204C.I9, 
subdivision 2; 204C.20, subdivision 4; 204C.24, subdivision 2; 204C.25; 204C.26, subdivi- 
sions 2 and 3; 204C.27; 204C.28, by adding a subdivision; 204C.29, subdivision 1; 204C.36; 
206.56, by adding a subdivision,’ 206.58, subdivision 2; 209.02; 209.021, subdivision 3; 21 0A.0I, 
subdivision 3; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 206; proposing 
coding for new law as Minnesota Statutes, chapter 205A; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1986, 
sections 123.015; 123.32; and 201.095. 
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